Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements, the Company concluded that it did not properly record foreign currency
gains and losses on intercompany balances for the nine months ended September 30, 2016. The Company concluded the effects of this error to
the consolidated financial statements were not material to the accounts as previously presented and has revised the previously reported
consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 to appropriately correct this error. As a result of the revision, the
Company is adjusting September 30, 2016 financial results to record this and additional inconsequential miscellaneous errors in the correct
period.

13

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2017
(unaudited)

The tables below present the impact of the adjustments recorded to correct the Consolidated Statements of Operations, Consolidated Statements
of Comprehensive Income, and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 (in thousands):

   For the nine months ended September 30, 2016

As previously

reported
Impact of
revision   As revised

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Total revenue   $ 840,945   $ 512   $ 841,457
Total cost of revenue   (593,326)   205   (593,121)

Gross margin   247,619   717   248,336

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (211,033)   475   (210,558)

Total operating expenses   (224,531)   475   (224,056)

Income from operations   23,088   1,192   24,280

Loss before income taxes   (4,598)   1,193   (3,405)
Income tax expense   (1,809)   (82)   (1,891)

Net loss   (6,407)   1,111   (5,296)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (5)   —   (5)

Net loss attributable to CompuCom   (6,402)   1,111   (5,291)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Net income   (6,407)   1,111   (5,296)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   1,992   (801)   1,191

Other comprehensive income, net of taxes   2,042   (801)   1,241

Total comprehensive loss   (4,365)   310   (4,055)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   (5)   —   (5)

Net loss attributable to CompuCom   (4,360)   310   (4,050)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Net loss   (6,407)   1,111   (5,296)
Depreciation and Amortization   26,198   —   26,198
Gain from foreign currency transactions   —   (799)   (799)
Receivables   22,136   (643)   21,493
Inventories   (11,582)   —   (11,582)
Deferred income taxes   (4,050)   680   (3,370)
Accrued liabilities and other   15,111   (349)   14,762

Net cash provided by operating activities   16,866   —   16,866

14

COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2017
(unaudited)

(2) Acquisitions

On January 19, 2017, the Company acquired 100% of the membership interests in EXT-IOT, LLC, a company engaged in the business of the
development, marketing, sales and implementation of an internet of things offering and portfolio in Florida and across the United States. The total
purchase price of EXT-IOT consisted of cash consideration of $2.0 million and potential future cash consideration contingent on earnings targets. The

[…]

purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. The Company anticipates that all the information needed to identify
and measure values assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be obtained and finalized during the one-year measurement period following
the date of completion of the Acquisition, as required by ASC 805. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will
occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the
combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

2

Office Depot, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2017
(In millions)

  Office Depot Historical

CompuCom Historical
(Rounded)   Total Office Depot

September 30,

2017
September 30,

2017
Pro Forma Acquisition

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma Financing

Adjustments   Note 5  Pro Forma Combined
   Note 2
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 788  $ 43  $ (805)   5 (a)   $ 716   5 (i)   $ 742
Receivables, net   693   254   —   —   947
Inventories   1,110   29   —   —   1,139
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   100   27   —   —   127
Current assets of

discontinued operations   141   —   —   —   141

Total current assets   2,832   353   (805)   716   3,096
Property and equipment, net   627   78   (2)   5 (b)   —   703
Goodwill   379   177   317   5 (c)   —   873
Other intangible assets, net   34   432   (33)   5 (d)   —   433
Timber notes receivable   869   —   —   —   869
Deferred income taxes   428   14   —   —   442
Other assets   228   13   (2)   5 (k)   —   239

Total assets  $ 5,397  $ 1,067  $ (525)   $ 716   $ 6,655

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable  $ 889  $ 104  $ —   $ —   $ 993
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   883   140   6   5 (e)   —   1,029
Income taxes payable   1   —   —   —   1
Short-term borrowings and

current maturities of
long-term debt   17   6   —   75   5 (i)   98

Current liabilities of
discontinued operations   68   —   —   —   68

Total current liabilities   1,858   250   6   75   2,189
Deferred income taxes and other

long-term liabilities   328   160   (16)   5 (f), (j)   —   472
Pension and postretirement

obligations, net   123   —   —   —   123
Long-term debt, net of current

maturities   265   767   (764)   5 (g)   641   5 (i)   909
Non-recourse debt   781   —   —   —   781

Total liabilities   3,355   1,177   (774)   716   4,474

Redeemable noncontrolling
interest   —   14   —   —   14

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   6   —   —   5 (h)   —   6
Additional paid-in

capital   2,588   317   (182)   5 (h)   —   2,723
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (107)   (1)   1   5 (h)   —   (107)
Accumulated deficit   (221)   (440)   430   5 (h)   —   (231)
Treasury stock, at cost   (224)   —   —   —   (224)

Total stockholders’
equity   2,042   (124)   249   5 (h)   —   2,167

Total liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity  $ 5,397  $ 1,067  $ (525)   $ 716   $ 6,655

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Office Depot, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
(In millions, except per share amounts)

  Office Depot Historical

CompuCom Historical
(Rounded)   Total Office Depot

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017

Pro Forma Acquisition
Adjustments   Note 6

Pro Forma Financing
Adjustments   Note 6 Pro Forma Combined  Note 6

   Note 2
Sales  $ 7,659  $ 809  $ —   $ —   $ 8,468
Cost of goods sold and occupancy

costs   5,805   567   —   —   6,372

Gross profit   1,854   242   —   —   2,096
Selling, general and administrative

expenses   1,509   206   4  6 (a)   —   1,719
Asset impairments   1   —   —   —   1
Merger, restructuring, and other

operating (income) expenses, net   62   5   (1)  6 (b)   —   66

Operating income (loss)   282   31   (3)   —   310
Other income (expense):

Interest income   17   —   —   —   17
Interest expense   (39)   (35)   34  6 (c)   (46)  6 (e)   (86)
Gain (Loss) on extinguishment

of debt   —   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense), net   (2)   1   —   —   (1)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income
taxes   258   (3)   31   (46)   240

Income tax expense (benefit)   63   —   12  6 (d)   (18)  6 (d)   57

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations   195   (3)   19   (28)   183

Less: Results attributable to
the noncontrolling interests   —   2   —   —   2

Net income (loss) attributable
to Office Depot, Inc  $ 195  $ (5)  $ 19   $ (28)   $ 181

Earnings (loss) per common share
from continuing operations

Basic  $ 0.38   $ 0.32   6 (f)
Diluted  $ 0.37   $ 0.31   6 (f)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic   517,373,527   561,132,501
Diluted   531,755,177   575,514,151

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Office Depot, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For The Year Ended December 31, 2016
(In millions, except per share amounts)

  Office Depot Historical

CompuCom Historical
(Rounded)   Total Office Depot

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2016

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Pro Forma Acquisition
Adjustments   Note 6

Pro Forma Financing
Adjustments   Note 6 Pro Forma Combined  Note 6

   Note 2
Sales  $ 11,021  $ 1,113  $ —   $ —   $ 12,134
Cost of goods sold and

occupancy costs   8,313   787   —   —   9,100

Gross profit   2,708   326   —   —   3,034
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses   2,242   281   5   6 (a)   —   2,528

Asset impairments   15   110   —   —   125
Merger, restructuring,

and other operating
(income) expenses, net   (80)   16   —   —   (64)

Operating income
(loss)   531   (81)   (5)   —   445

Other income (expense):
Interest income   22   —   —   —   22
Interest expense   (80)   (45)   45   6 (c)   (67)  6 (e)   (147)
Gain (Loss) on

extinguishment of
debt   (15)   5   (5)   6 (g)   —   (15)

Other income
(expense), net   1   3   —   —   4

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations before
income taxes   459   (118)   35   (67)   309

Income tax expense
(benefit)   (220)   9   14   6 (d)   (27)  6 (d)   (224)

Net income (loss)
from continuing
operations   679   (127)   21   (40)   533

Less: Results
attributable to the
noncontrolling
interests   —   1   —   —   1

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Office Depot, Inc  $ 679   (128)  $ 21   $ (40)   $ 532

Earnings (loss) per
common share from
continuing operations

Basic  $ 1.26   $ 0.91   6 (f)
Diluted  $ 1.24   $ 0.90   6 (f)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic   538,715,628   582,474,602
Diluted   548,642,496   592,401,470

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

1. Description of Transactions

Acquisition

On November 8, 2017, the Company completed its acquisition of THL Portfolio Holdings Corp. (“THL”), an indirect parent company of CompuCom,

[…]

continuing impact on the combined company’s results, the amount was recorded as an increase to accumulated deficit for the $10 million not reflected
in the historical financials and a decrease to accrued expenses for the $1 million reflected in in the historical financials. Additionally, the Company will
continue to incur transaction-related costs, including legal, accounting, valuation, and other costs subsequent to the Acquisition closing date and such
costs likely will be significant; however, no pro forma adjustments for these costs were recorded.

(In millions)

As of
September 30, 2017

CompuCom Term Loan   $ 560
CompuCom Senior Notes   215
Accrued Interest   7
Senior Notes Redemption Premium   8

Payment of CompuCom indebtedness   790
Payment of stock options   4
Payment of transaction costs   11

Total Adjustment to cash and cash equivalents   $ 805

11

(b) Reflects the purchase accounting adjustment to recognize property and equipment, net at fair value. A summary of the effects of the preliminary
purchase price allocation to property and equipment, net is as follows:

(In millions)

Historical Net
Book Value

Estimated
Fair Value

Pro Forma
Adjustment   Useful Life (years)

Computer Equipment   $ 10   $ 8   $ (2)   3.4
Software   8   8   —   2.4
Leasehold   12   12   —   9.8
Furniture   4   4   —   5.8
Buildings   12   12   —   25.0
Construction in progress   32   32   —   N/A

Total property and equipment, net   $ 78   $ 76   $ (2)

(c) Goodwill is calculated as the difference between the fair value of the consideration transferred (See Footnote 3) and the values assigned to the
identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed (See Footnote 4).

(d) Reflects the purchase accounting adjustment of approximately $33 million to record other identifiable intangible assets at fair value. A summary of the
effects of the preliminary purchase price allocation to other intangible assets is as follows:

(In millions)

Historical Net
Book Value

Estimated
Fair Value

Pro Forma
Adjustment   Useful Life (years)